
Synkrētic

© Irukandji Press, 2022

The Journal of Indo-Pacific
Philosophy, Literature & Cultures

2 0 2 2 / № 1



© Irukandji Press, 2022

Published in Australia by Irukandji Press, Brisbane.
Irukandji Press is a trade name of Irukandji Media Pty Ltd, an ASIC-
registered, special purpose not-for-profit company.

ISBN 978-0-646-85574-5

Layout and editorial matter: © Irukandji Media Pty Ltd, 2022

Essays, responses, stories and notes: © retained by respective authors or 
their estates and (re)printed here with permission OR source is in the 
public domain.

The moral rights of the authors have been asserted.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means 
without the prior permission in writing of  the Editor of Synkrētic.

Cover design and typesetting: Arthur Arek

Synkrētic
The Journal of Indo-Pacific Philosophy, Literature & Cultures
ISSN 2653-4029
Editor: Daryl Morini
Deputy Editor: Christian Romuss
Associate Editor: Devon Turner

www.synkretic.com

General enquiries: editor@synkretic.com

Correspondence should be addressed to
The Editor, Synkrētic Journal
c/o Irukandji Media Pty Ltd
Unit 9 204 Alice St
Brisbane City Qld 4000
AUSTRALIA

Synkrētic acknowledges the traditional custodians of  the lands of  
Brisbane on which we work, the Turrbal and Jagera peoples.



© Irukandji Press, 2022

Georges Baudoux · Elsdon Best
Claro R. Ceniza · Brian Chung · A.P. Elkin

Roque J. Ferriols · Jerry Flexer · Alex François
Arthur Grimble · Rolando M. Gripaldo · A.C. Haddon

Ferry Hidayat · Te Rangi Hīroa · Daya Krishna
Aporo Te Kumeroa · Rubenson Lono

Kaspa Niu Maketi · Emele Mamuli · Te Mātorohanga
Daryl Mendoza · Leonardo N. Mercado

George Mombi · Daryl Morini · Stephen Muecke
Āpirana Ngata · Noel S. Pariñas · Nēpia Pōhūhū
Anne Quito · Emerita Quito · Byron Rangiwai

Mary Rokonadravu · Hu Shih · Percy Smith
Nei Tearia · Teliki Thomas · Florentino T. Timbreza

David Unaipon · Willy Usao · Voltaire
H.T. Whatahoro · Anshi Zhou

Contributors



© Irukandji Press, 2022

Synkrētic №1 (Feb. 2022) was a collaborative enterprise involving 41 
past and current writers and oral history sources from 15 countries 
across the region. 

Contributors to this issue are from the Indo-Pacific countries of 
the Philippines (9 writers), New Zealand (9), Solomon Islands (5), 
Australia (4), China (2), and from Indonesia, India, Fĳi, Papua New 
Guinea, New Caledonia, and Kiribati (1 each). The remaining 6 
writers in this issue are from the US, Canada, France, and the UK. 

Synkrētic thanks all rights holders whose support made this issue 
possible, and especially the people and organisations listed below.

Institutions, estates and individuals

Claro Rafols Ceniza Estate
Professor Daniel Raveh
Ma. Dreena Quito del Mundo
Ms Judy Kropinyieri
Mitchell Library
Professor Shail Mayaram
State Library of New South Wales

Publications and publishers

adda (Commonwealth Writers)
Ateneo de Manila University
Council for Research in Values and Philosophy
De La Salle University Press
Editions de Conti (MkF éditions) 
Journal of the Polynesian Society
Folklore journal (The Folklore Society)
Nouvelles Éditions Latines
Oceania journal
Philippine Studies: Historical and Ethnographic Viewpoints 
Philosophia: International Journal of Philosophy
Quartz news

Acknowledgments



© Irukandji Press, 2022

For

Ben, Geoff, Jean-Louis, Marianne, Roger,
Seb, Simon, Stephan and Tim

with gratitude.



© Irukandji Press, 2022



© Irukandji Press, 2022

A.P. Elkin
Leibniz and the Dreaming

Ferry Hidayat
What is Indonesian philosophy?

George Mombi
The Melanesian concept of gutpela sindaun

Daya Krishna
The West’s goddess of reason

Emerita Quito
On Asian and Western minds

Byron Rangiwai
The mystery of the god Io

Hu Shih 
Logic as rectification of thought

The Indo-Pacific origins of philosophy

Leonardo N. Mercado
On snow and the Filipino mind

Roque J. Ferriols
North Sampalokese is better than Plato’s Greek

Florentino T. Timbreza
Filipino logic

Claro R. Ceniza
Philosophy must transcend man

Anne Quito
The Philippines’ greatest female philosopher

Contents

ESSAYS

RESPONSES What is Filipino philosophy?

1

11

24

34

46

58

73

86

99

103

107

111

115



© Irukandji Press, 2022

David Unaipon
How koalas lost their tails

Mary Rokonadravu
The brief, insignificant history
of Peter Abraham Stanhope

Alex François et al.
The seven lives of Lapérouse

TRANSLATED BY Daryl Morini

Georges Baudoux
A cunning invasion

TRANSLATED BY Daryl Morini

H.T. Whatahoro et al.
Io of the hidden face

WITH COMMENTARY BY Elsdon Best, A.C. Haddon,
Te Rangi Hīroa, Āpirana Ngata & Jerry Flexer

Nei Tearia & Arthur Grimble
Nakaa and the forbidden tree

Stephen Muecke
The legendary David Unaipon’s tale

Voltaire
Pythagoras in India

Anshi Zhou
On learning to forgive

TRANSLATED BY Brian Chung

STORIES

NOTES

119

123

127

133

145

156

172

189

205

211

218

222

Daryl Mendoza
Abulad’s postmodern reading of Kant

Rolando M. Gripaldo
How to outgrow Kant

Noel S. Pariñas
Filipino philosophy?


