Synkrētic

The Journal of Indo-Pacific Philosophy, Literature & Cultures

2022 / №1



Synkrētic

The Journal of Indo-Pacific Philosophy, Literature & Cultures

ISSN 2653-4029

Editor: Daryl Morini

Deputy Editor: Christian Romuss Associate Editor: Devon Turner

www.synkretic.com

General enquiries: editor@synkretic.com

Correspondence should be addressed to

The Editor, Synkrētic Journal c/o Irukandji Media Pty Ltd Unit 9 204 Alice St Brisbane City Qld 4000 AUSTRALIA

Synkrētic acknowledges the traditional custodians of the lands of Brisbane on which we work, the Turrbal and Jagera peoples.

Published in Australia by Irukandji Press, Brisbane.

Irukandji Press is a trade name of Irukandji Media Pty Ltd, an ASIC-registered, special purpose not-for-profit company.

ISBN 978-0-646-85574-5

Layout and editorial matter: © Irukandji Media Pty Ltd, 2022

Essays, responses, stories and notes: © retained by respective authors or their estates and (re)printed here with permission OR source is in the public domain.

The moral rights of the authors have been asserted.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means without the prior permission in writing of the Editor of Synkrētic.

Cover design and typesetting: Arthur Arek

Contributors

Georges Baudoux · Elsdon Best
Claro R. Ceniza · Brian Chung · A.P. Elkin
Roque J. Ferriols · Jerry Flexer · Alex François
Arthur Grimble · Rolando M. Gripaldo · A.C. Haddon
Ferry Hidayat · Te Rangi Hīroa · Daya Krishna
Aporo Te Kumeroa · Rubenson Lono
Kaspa Niu Maketi · Emele Mamuli · Te Mātorohanga
Daryl Mendoza · Leonardo N. Mercado
George Mombi · Daryl Morini · Stephen Muecke
Āpirana Ngata · Noel S. Pariñas · Nēpia Pōhūhū
Anne Quito · Emerita Quito · Byron Rangiwai
Mary Rokonadravu · Hu Shih · Percy Smith
Nei Tearia · Teliki Thomas · Florentino T. Timbreza
David Unaipon · Willy Usao · Voltaire
H.T. Whatahoro · Anshi Zhou

Acknowledgments

Synkrētic №1 (Feb. 2022) was a collaborative enterprise involving 41 past and current writers and oral history sources from 15 countries across the region.

Contributors to this issue are from the Indo-Pacific countries of the Philippines (9 writers), New Zealand (9), Solomon Islands (5), Australia (4), China (2), and from Indonesia, India, Fiji, Papua New Guinea, New Caledonia, and Kiribati (1 each). The remaining 6 writers in this issue are from the US, Canada, France, and the UK.

Synkrētic thanks all rights holders whose support made this issue possible, and especially the people and organisations listed below.

Institutions, estates and individuals

Claro Rafols Ceniza Estate Professor Daniel Raveh Ma. Dreena Quito del Mundo Ms Judy Kropinyieri Mitchell Library Professor Shail Mayaram State Library of New South Wales

Publications and publishers

adda (Commonwealth Writers)
Ateneo de Manila University
Council for Research in Values and Philosophy
De La Salle University Press
Editions de Conti (MkF éditions)
Journal of the Polynesian Society
Folklore journal (The Folklore Society)
Nouvelles Éditions Latines
Oceania journal
Philippine Studies: Historical and Ethnographic Viewpoints
Philosophia: International Journal of Philosophy
Quartz news

For

Ben, Geoff, Jean-Louis, Marianne, Roger, Seb, Simon, Stephan and Tim with gratitude.



Contents

The Indo-Pacific origins of philosophy	1
ESSAYS	
A.P. Elkin Leibniz and the Dreaming	11
Ferry Hidayat What is Indonesian philosophy?	24
George Mombi The Melanesian concept of gutpela sindaun	34
Daya Krishna The West's goddess of reason	46
Emerita Quito On Asian and Western minds	58
Byron Rangiwai The mystery of the god Io	73
Hu Shih Logic as rectification of thought	86
RESPONSES What is Filipino philosophy?	
Leonardo N. Mercado On snow and the Filipino mind	99
Roque J. Ferriols North Sampalokese is better than Plato's Greek	103
Florentino T. Timbreza Filipino logic	107
Claro R. Ceniza Philosophy must transcend man	111
Anne Quito The Philippines' greatest female philosopher	115

Daryl Mendoza Abulad's postmodern reading of Kant	119
Rolando M. Gripaldo How to outgrow Kant	123
Noel S. Pariñas Filipino philosophy?	127
STORIES	
David Unaipon How koalas lost their tails	133
Mary Rokonadravu The brief, insignificant history of Peter Abraham Stanhope	145
Alex François et al. The seven lives of Lapérouse TRANSLATED BY Daryl Morini	156
Georges Baudoux A cunning invasion TRANSLATED BY Daryl Morini	172
H.T. Whatahoro et al. Io of the hidden face WITH COMMENTARY BY Elsdon Best, A.C. Haddon, Te Rangi Hīroa, Āpirana Ngata & Jerry Flexer	189
Nei Tearia & Arthur Grimble Nakaa and the forbidden tree	205
NOTES	
Stephen Muecke The legendary David Unaipon's tale	211
Voltaire Pythagoras in India	218
Anshi Zhou On learning to forgive TRANSLATED BY Brian Chung	222